Sectional Mounting Systems                   SMS® and SMS-i®
®
Alternatives to Traditional Manifolds
PED
2014/68/EU
COMPLIANT
Catalog No. C13106D
SMS® and SMS-i®

replacment springs.
90.10.00750.025.  TO.  M
Replacement SMS-i® Gas Spring Ordering Example:
Sealing Washer
Lock
Washer
Thread Engagement
Sealing Washer is installed
between the bottom port and
the SMS-i® Plate.
Use a serviceable thread
locking compound and lock
washers when installing socket
head cap screws.
Refer to the preferred
engagement range when
determining the length of SHCS.
Recommended
Grade 12.9
SHCS
SMS-i® Connection
DADCO gas springs used in
a SMS-i® have a bottom port
and are attached to the base
plate with a sealing washer
and mounting holes.
SMS-i® Installation Specifications
U Series Mount Pattern for SMS-i® Gas Springs
DADCO’s U.0600-U.1200 gas springs installed in a SMS-i® have additonal bottom mounting holes used
to attach to the base plate.  Replacement springs ordered with the ‘TG’ mount option will have this
mounting pattern.
U.0600.__.TG U.0800.__.TG U.1000.__.TG / U.1200.__.TG
4 x M6
6 deep
.24
4 x M8
6 deep
.24
4 x M8
6 deep
.24
17.7
.696 20
.787
25
.984
Series Model
SHCS Torque
Preferred Thread
Engagement
Range
SMS-i® Plate
Sealing Component
Thread
Size
Lock
Washer
N·m lb·in mm inch M M1
U
 0600 M6 UMR06 8.5 75 5 - 5.5 .20 - .22 90.252 EZ451441
 0800 M8 UMR08 15.3 135 5 - 5.5 .20 - .22 90.252 EZ451441
 1000 M8 UMR08 15.3 135 5 - 5.5 .20 - .22 90.252 EZ451441
 1200 M8 UMR08 15.3 135 5 - 5.5 .20 - .22 90.252 EZ451441
1600 M8 UMR08 15.3 135 5 - 5.5 .20 - .22 90.252 EZ451441
2600 M8 UMR08 15.3 135 5 - 5.5 .20 - .22 EZ451443 EZ451441
4600 M8 UMR08 36 321 10 - 11 .40 - .43 EZ451443 EZ457238
6600 M10 UMR10 72 635 10 - 11 .40 - .43 EZ451443 EZ457238
9600 M10 UMR10 72 635 10 - 11 .40 - .43 EZ451443 EZ457238
20000 M12 UMR12 125 1108 11 - 15 .43 - .60 EZ451443 EZ457238
UH 0400 M6 UMR06 15 132 13 - 14 .51 - .55 90.252 EZ451441
UX
0800 M8 UMR08 36 321 10 - 11 .40 - .43 90.252 EZ451441
1000 M8 UMR08 36 321 10 - 11 .40 - .43 90.252 EZ451441

When not specified,
default is N.
Ordering Example:
Gauge Style
PSI/Bar Gauge (DPG-3RB) = P,
Bar/MPa Gauge (DPG-3RM) = A
When not specified, default is P.
Guard
Top Guard = 1,
Top and Bottom Guards = 2
When not specified, default is 1.
DADCO offers a variety of control panels that are used to fill, drain and monitor the pressure of linked nitrogen gas springs
from outside the die.  For a control panel that may be mounted directly to a SMS-i® plate order 90.406.P1M or 90.407.PM.
Optionally, DADCO offers a variety of pressure monitors to alert controllers to changes in system pressure.  Refer to the
Linked System Components Catalog for detailed information on pressure monitors and more information on the control
panels.
NOTE:  The 90.406.P2S is a direct replacement of DADCO’s 90.406.03.
Note: Convertible Control Panel dimensions are
H = 77 mm, W = 127 mm, D = 87 mm
Compact Control Panel
Fitting Connection
N = No Fitting Supplied,
S = ORFS Fitting,
D = D-24 Fitting,
B = Zip Fitting,
L = MINILink® Fitting
When not specified, default is N.
Ordering Example:
Gauge Style
PSI/Bar Gauge = P
Compact Control Panel
Note: Compact Control Panel dimensions are
H = 50.8 mm, W = 110 mm, D = 90 mm
  90.407.  P  N
Mini Control
Panel
Fitting Connection
N = No Fitting Supplied,
M = Manifold Seal,
S = ORFS Fitting,
D = D-24 Fitting,
B = Zip Fitting,
L = MINILink® Fitting
When not specified, default is N.
Ordering Example:
Gauge Style
PSI/Bar Gauge = P
Ordering Example:
Guard Location
Standard
(No Guard) = 401,
Top = 402,
Bottom = 403,
Both = 404
For optional reversed mounting,
add R.
90.401.  3.
Number of Modules
2-6, 8 or 10
Multi Panel
90.401.3 Shown Note: Multi Panel dimensions are
H = 76 mm, W = 44.5 x (N+1) mm, D = 94 mm
Mini Control Panel
Note: Mini Control Panel dimensions are
H = 53.5 mm, W = 127 mm, D = 85 mm
  90.407.  11G
Ordering Example:
11 M6 PortsMini Control
Panel
Pressure Monitor Sensor
Options (optional)
EDS = Electronic Pressure
Switch,
DSK = Piston Pressure
Switch,
DPS= Dial Pressure Switch,
DPT = Electronic Pressure
Transmitter
  90.405.  P  N.  ___
Mini Convertible
Control Panel
Note: Mini Convertible Control Panel dimensions are
H = 53.5 mm, W = 127 mm, D = 91 mm
9
SMS® and SMS-i®
 1.734.207.1100 • 800.DADCO.USA • fax 1.734.207.2222 • www.dadco.net
®
DADCO surge tanks are used with open-flow systems to increase the volume in the system thereby
reducing the pressure rise when cylinders are stroked.  The Surge Tank is offered in two Models:
F – Free Flow Model with multiple open ports supplied as standard for maximum flexibility when piping;
M1– SMS-i® Model with a bottom port to attach to a base plate.  Gauges and shut-off ball valves are
available upon request.  For assistance in determining appropriate surge tank size for your system,
use the DADCO Force Calculator from our website at www.dadco.net.
90.400 (Y-400) hose is the preferred hose to use with surge tanks.  90.700 (Y-700) / 90.705 (Y-705) hose is
generally not recommended for use due to restricted flow capability.
B11 B21
B29
H
G
øD
J
EF
X+Y
X+Y
øD
4 x G 1/8 Port
(Supplied with 3
90.505.110 plugs)
See
CYL REF
F – Free Flow Model
Preferred Mounts for Surge Tanks.
See the 90.10/90.8 Series Catalog for mount details.
ST.50.150.B29
Components:  Surge Tanks
NOTE:  B11 mount available
with ST.30-ST.75 models only
K
ST 30 50 75 100
D 95
3.74
120
4.72
150
5.91
195
7.67
X 117
4.61
137
5.39
152
5.98
157
6.18
Y Volume of Tank L (in3)
50

10
.393
Ordering Example:        ST.30.  150.  TO.  F
Size:
30, 50, 75, 100
Length (Y):
50, 100, 150, 200, 250, 300, 350, 400
Mount Option:
TO = Basic Model. When not specified, default is TO. Mount
ordered with cylinder will be attached at factory.
Operating System:
F = Free Flow Fitting, M1 = SMS-i® (Bottom port + sealing component)
Charging Medium:          Nitrogen Gas                                    Charging Pressure Range:  15 – 150 bar (220 – 2175 psi)
Operating Temperature:  4°C – 71°C (40°F – 160°F)*  *Note: Surge Tank pressure should not exceed 264 bar (3828 psi) at
           maximum temperature.
Surge Tank
Recommendations
90.11._____ 90.21.______
90.29.______
CYL REF
CYL REF
CYL REF
10
SMS® and SMS-i®
  1.734.207.1100 • 800.DADCO.USA • fax 1.734.207.2222 • www.dadco.net
®
Accessories
Quick Disconnect Charging Assembly
Use the DADCO Quick Disconnect Charging Assembly,
90.310.040, with the 90.310.143 or 90.310.111 Charging Nipple
or the 90.315.5 Pressure Analyzer to charge self-contained
gas springs.  The 90.310.040 can also be used with a DADCO
control panel to charge linked systems.
The 90.310.044 Quick Disconnect Filling Assembly with self-
venting capabilities releases residual pressure after charging
self-contained or linked nitrogen gas spring systems for easy
decoupling between the filling assembly and charging nipple or
filler valve.
DADCO recommends using the 90.310.044 or the
90.310.041 High Pressure Charging Assembly to charge
SCR Series and U.0400 nitrogen gas springs to maximum
pressure.  For more information refere to bulletin B16118B.
Pressure Regulator
90.310.201
Quick Disconnect Filling
Assembly - 90.310.338
Hose Assembly
90.310.252
3 m / 10 ft
Safety Plates for SMS® & SMS-i®
DADCO supplies a safety plate with every SMS® and
SMS-i® to ensure proper handling of the cylinders.  For
information on the different